Oil Seal Compatibility Test (OSCT) Surveillance Panel Meeting Minutes
September 14, 2023

Don Bell

Participants listed on attachment in Appendix.
An OSCT Surveillance Panel meeting was called to order by D. Bell at 2:03 pm on 9/14/2023.

Labs C and G submitted their elastomer qualification data to the Test Monitoring Center (TMC) for the
new fluoroelastomer lots, FL.416 and FL417. TMC plotted the qualification data from both TMC
reference oils 169 and 171 for these two lots on the same graph as the previous three FL lots. During
the review it was noted that the graph for TMC 169 shore hardness was inadvertently used for the TMC
169 volume change %. The TMC has since corrected the plots that are in the Appendix. The Panel
reviewed the plots and found that the FL.416 and F1.417 data was consistent with that of the past three
FL lots and deemed acceptable.

A motion made by D. Bell and 2™ by B. Grinfield to effective immediately approve FL416 and FL417
for use in ASTM D5662 testing was unanimously approved with 9 votes,

The meeting was adjourned at 2:24 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Donald R. Bell/Chairman
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F1.416 Approval Matrix — Lab C

testkey lab val Ind Itmsdate [PVCA SAHA PELA EBC
169 Accompanying Ref |177244-OSCT |C AC 169|20230731 4.2 -0.2 -52|FL415
Approval Run 177247-0OSCT |C NI 169| 20230731 42 -0.5 -37|FL416
171 Accompanying Ref |177244-OSCT |C AC 169|20230731 4.2 -0.2 -52|FL415
Approval Run 177265-0OSCT|C NI 17120230731 1.5 2.2 45|FL416

Y(i) limits +/- 2.200

Test Monitoring Center
203 Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229, USA www.astmtme.org

412-365-1000
A Program of ASTH trtamational




F1.416 Approval Matrix — Lab G

testkey lab val Ind ltmsdate |PVCA SAHA PELA EBC
169 Accompanying Ref |173212-OSCT |G AC 16920230824 4.3 -1 -53|FL415
Approval Run 173213-OSCT |G NI 16920230824 4.5 -2 -40.7|FL416
171 Accompanying Ref |173212-OSCT |G AC 169120230824 4.3 -1 -53|FL415
Approval Run 173220-OSCT |G NI 171120230824 22 -2 -39.8|FL416

Y(i) limits +/- 2.200

Test Monitoring Center

A Program of ASTM intemstionat

203 Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229, USA www.astmtme.org
412-365-1000




FL417 Approval Matrix — Lab C

testkey lab val Ind ltmsdate |PVCA SAHA |PELA EBC
169 Accompanying Ref |177244-OSCT |C AC 16920230731 42 -0.2 -52|FL415
Approval Run 177245-0OSCT|C Ni 169|20230731 4.3 0 414|FL417
171 Accompanying Ref |177244-OSCT |C AC 169|20230731 4.2 -0.2 -52|FL415
Approval Run 177263-OSCT |C NI 171]20230731 14 3.2 -46.3|FL417
T

Test Monitoring Center
203 Armstrong Drive, Freepert, PA 16229, USA www.astmtme.org

412-365-1000
A Program of ASTM intemarticnst




F1.417 Approval Matrix — Lab G

testkey lab val Ind Itmsdate |PVCA SAHA PELA EBC
169 Accompanying Ref |173210-OSCT |G AC 169[20230824 4 -1.8 47.4|FL415
Approval Run 173211-0SCT |G NI 16920230824 4.8 -1.5 -38|FL417
171 Accompanying Ref |{173210-OSCT |G AC 169120230824 4 -1.8 47.4\FL415
Approval Run 173218-0OSCT |G NI 171120230824 2.3 2.5 -53.1|FL417
Test Monitoring Center

A Program of ASTM Internstionat

203 Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229, USA

www.astmtme.org
412-365-1000




Reference Qil 169 - PELA

Ref Oil 169 PELA
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Reference Qil 169 - SAHA

Hardness Chage

Ref Oil 169 SAHA
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Reference Qil 169 -

PVCA

Ref Oil 169 PVCA
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Reference Qil 171- PELA

Ref Oil 171 PELA
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Reference Qil 171 - SAHA

Ref Oil 171 SAHA
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Reference Qil 171 - PVCA

Ref Oil 171 PVCA
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OIL SEAL COMPATIBILITY SURVEILLANCE PANEL

Date: September 14, 2023 Virtual

V = Voting

Initials NV = Non-voting Name Company & Address
U A Lubrizol e-Mail: Nick.ariemma@lubrizol.com
: \ Nick Ariemma
ExxonMobil Technology and Phone: 770-833-5920
Engi i . -Mail: i
(Q,B v Rob Banas SQgI'IEi&nagsci:ne e-Mail: Rob.a.banas@exxonmobil.com
Waleska GA 30183
SCeen VO TMC Phone: | 412-365-1037
5{\/\ v (> Dylan Bec I2:03 ArrptstFr%ng Dr. e-Mail.  ib@astmime.org
- reeport,
v Don Bell Afton Chemical Corp. Phone: 804-788-6332
T . 500 Spring Street e-Mail: don.bell@aftonchemical.com
98 Chairperson | Richmond, VA 23219
Fuchs Lubricants Phone: 708-737-1681
NV Tobias Bender e-Mail: Tobias.bender@fuchs.com
BASF Phone: 845-216-5535
NV Margaret Caridi 500 White Plains Road o-Mail: margaret.caridi@basf.com
Tarrytown, NY 10591
. -Mail: Steve.carr@dana.com
g& Y Steve Carr Dana el
\F Tasom Carter L Curmmminsseriter— e-Mail Jason.carter@meritor.com
NV Michael Charron SWRI e-Mail Michael.charron@swri.org
US Army CCDC-GVSC
RDTA-DP/MS110 Phone: 586-282-4225
v Allen Comfort 6501 E. 11 Mile Road e-Mail: Allen.s.comfort.civ@army.mil
Warren, Ml 48307-5000 ' = ' '
o ) Lubrizol e-Mail: .
NV Kristijan Drlja KRDR@lubrizol.com




Troy, Mi 48084

BASF 914-330-4362

NV Arjun Goyal 500 White Plains Road Phone:
Tarrvtown, NJ 10951 e-Mail: Arjun.goval@basf.com

A
@@ \Y Becky Grinfield SWRI e-Mail: Becky.grinfield@SVWRI.org
Intertek Automotive Research
\\/\__Cy \ Kimberly Gutierrez | 5404 Bandera Road e-Mail: kimberly.hernandez@intertek.com

San Antonio. TX 78238
Afton Chemical ) o S

NV Dan Horvath 2000 Town Center e-Mail: dan.horvath@aftonchemical.com
Southfield, Ml 48075

NV Alexander Jackson Oronite Phone: 830-865-6771

email: alexaniack@chevron.com

Shell Phone: 804-516-1238

NV Brad Jordan © e-Mail: Brad.jordan@shell.com
Test Engineering Institute Phone: 210-690-1958

" \Y Clayton Knight 12718 Cimarron Path e-Mail: cknight@tei-net.com
~ San Antonio, TX 78249

Test Engineering Institute

NV Dan Lanctot 12718 Cimarron Path e-Mail: dlanctot@tei-net.com
San Antonio, TX 78249
Cummins-Meritor Phone: 248-872-3055

NV Jessica LaBond 2135 W. Maple Rd. e-Mail: iessica.labond@meritor.com




Intertek Phone: 210-634-1103
NV Anthony Lange 5404 Bandera Rd. e-Mail: anthony.lange@intertek.com
San Antonio, TX 78238
Intertek Automotive Research
. 5404 Bandera Road . . . i
NV _Mikelaopez. SaMAntenie—TX-78238 e-Mail: mike.lopez@intertek.com
'gm V Jeanelle Morris Navistar e-Mail: Jeanelle.morris@navistar.com
BASF Phone: 269-217-1715
100 Park Ave. e-Mail: Donna.mosher@basi.com
v Donna Mosher Florham Park, NJ
. 210-522-2671
NV Caroline Mueller SWRI z-hl\zgﬁ' Caroline louis@swri.org
AAM
\Y Troy Muransky g:gn}: o“lzrzg; 12 e-Mail: troy.muransky@aam.com
Daimler Trucks/Detroit Diesel e-Mail: Suzanne.neal@daimler.com
NV Suzanne Neal

NV

Michael Portell

Intertek




Afton Chemical

Ashland Technical Center Phone: 804-788-5364
NV Matt Sangpeal 11289 Central Drive e-Mail: matt.sangpeal@aftonchemical.com
Ashland, VA 23005
US Army CCDC-GVSC
. RDTA-DP/MS110 e-Mail:
NV Eric Sattler .
6501 E. 11 Mile Road Eric.r.sattler.civ@army.mil
Lubrizol
. 29400 Lakeland Blvd.
NV Nick Schaup . e-Mail:
®9 Wickliffe, OH 44092 nick.schaup@lubrizol.com
Shell
9 NV Addison Schweitzer San Antonio, TX e-Mail:
ddison.schweilzer@shell.com
NV Dairene Uy Shell Email dairene.uy@shell.com
) Email Rebecca.Warden@chevron.com
NV Rebecca Warden Oronite
Fuchs Lubricants Phone: 708-539-0252
NV Fatih Yucebilgic e-Mait: Fatih.yucebilgic@fuchs.com




AAM Phone: 586-854-8810

NV George Zarins e-Mail: george.zarins(@aam.com
GM Phone: 248-977-9214

NV Khaled Zreik e-Mail: khaled.zreik@gm.com
Dana Inc. Phone: 419-887-3432

NV Amy Zyski 3939 Technology Drive e-Mail: amy.zvski(@dana.com

Maumee, OH 43537
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